

# Trampoline, Skateboard & Scooter Rules & Waiver

## **MUST READ! SAFETY RULES**

Trampoline/Skate/Scoot at your own risk and know your limits

Protective equipment, helmets, knee and elbow pads are strongly recommended for all when skating/scooting

## **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

The trampoline, skateboards and scooters are provided at Wigton Youth Station as an AT OWN RISK ACTIVITY.

Your attention is drawn to the following that you must read and understand prior to using the trampoline, skateboards or scooters at Wigton Youth Station. You further accept that you have had the opportunity to seek clarification from Wigton Youth Station on any of the following points of information:

- 1) Failure to follow any of the rules may result in immediate ban from participation and prohibition from future use.
- 2) The risk of injury from the activity and involvement in skateboarding is significant, including the potential for permanent disability and death, and while particular protective equipment and personal discipline will minimise the risk, the risk of serious injury does exist.
- 3) You engage in the activities **at your own risk**. Users of the trampoline, skateboards and scooters should know their limitations and not attempt to perform any manoeuvres beyond their skill level.
- 4) You are responsible for the equipment you are using. You must seek advice if you are unsure. Wigton Youth Station accepts no responsibility for any injuries caused by unsuitable equipment. You are responsible for the equipment you bring to or borrow from Wigton Youth Station This includes safety equipment.
- 5) Anyone using the trampoline, skateboards and scooters agrees to waive all liability and claims against Wigton Youth Station, its trustees, employees and volunteers for any damage to their property whilst using the trampoline, skateboards or scooters at Wigton Youth Station.
- 6) Participants will be reminded to wear a helmet and pads at all times when using skateboards or scooters. Wigton Youth Station accepts no responsibility for any injuries caused by not wearing protective equipment supplied.
- 7) We strongly recommend that protective equipment be worn by all participants including helmets, wrist guards and kneepads. If you use the skateboards and scooters without the required protective equipment, it increases the risk of personal injury and death in the event of an accident, and you do so **at your own risk**. Wigton Youth Station accepts no responsibility for any injuries caused by unsuitable equipment.
- 8) Participants borrowing equipment do so at their own risk.
- 9) If you notice a hazard or damage or are injured whilst using the trampoline, skateboards and scooters you must bring this to the attention of a member of staff immediately.



10) By signing the waiver form to use the trampoline, skateboards or scooters at Wigton Youth Station you are declaring you are fit to participate, and have declared any existing injuries and/or medical conditions via the waiver form. You acknowledge, understand and accept the latest version of the T&C's.

We may, at any time, and at our sole discretion, modify these Terms and Conditions of Use, with or without notice to the User. Any such modification will be effective immediately. Your continued use of the trampoline, skateboards or scooters at Wigton Youth Station following any such modification constitutes your acceptance of these modified Terms.

#### **EQUIPMENT**

Participants borrowing equipment do so at their own risk. We cannot guarantee the equipment is in exactly the same condition as when first purchased it but we record damage and check equipment regularly. Therefore, participants must understand they accept the equipment in its current state. Any participant who uses their own equipment does so at their own risk.

### **FULL AND FINAL SETTLEMENT**

- Being of lawful age and in consideration of being permitted to participate in the activity described above, the Participant releases and forever discharges against Wigton Youth Station, its trustees, employees and volunteers, legal representatives and successors from all manner of actions, causes of action, debts, accounts, bonds, contracts, claims and demands for or by reason of any injury to person or property, including injury resulting in the death of the Participant, which has been or may be sustained as a consequence of the Participant's participation in the activity described below, and not withstanding that such damage, loss or injury may have been caused solely or partly by the negligence of the Wigton Youth Station.
- The Participant understands that they will not be permitted to participate in the activity described above unless they (or their parent/carer, if under 18) signed this Agreement.
- The Participant hereby acknowledges and agrees that it has carefully read this Agreement, that it fully understands the same, and that it is freely and voluntarily executing the same.
- The Participant understands that by signing this Agreement, it agrees to be forever prevented from suing or otherwise claiming against Wigton Youth Station for any property loss or personal injury that it may sustain while participating in or preparing for the above noted activity.
- The Participant has been given the opportunity and has been encouraged to seek independent legal advice prior to signing this Agreement.

## **GOVERNING LAW**

This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Country of England.	
PARTICIPANT NAME:	DATE OF BIRTH:
INJURIES/MEDICAL CONDITIONS	
FOR PARTICIPANTS UNDER 18 YEARS	
PRINT PARENT/GUARDIAN'S NAME:	
PARENT/GUARDIAN'S SIGNATURE:	
DATE SIGNED:	